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BEFORE THE COMMISSION OF APPRAISERS OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF NEVADA

JOSEPH (JD) DECKER, Administrator,
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, DEPARTMENT Case No. AP14.012.N
OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,
STATE OF NEVADA,
COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Petitioner,
VS,

I. CLAIRE MORROW,

)
)
)
)
)
;
License No. A.0000585-CG, ;
/

Respondent.

STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, REAL ESTATE
DIVISION (Division), by and through counsel, Attorney General ADAM PAUL LAXALT of the
State of Nevada, and Deputy Atiorney General COLLEEN L. PLATT, hereby notifies the
Respondent, |. CLAIRE MORROW, of an administrative hearing, which is to be held pursuant
to Chapters 233B and 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) and Chapter 645C of the
Nevada Administrative Code (NAC). The purpose of the hearing is to consider the allegations
stated below and to determine if the Respondent should be subject to an administrative
penalty as set forth in NRS 645C.460, if the stated allegations are proven at the hearing by
the evidence presented.

The Division complains for disciplinary action against Respondent,
I. CLAIRE MORROW.

JURISDICTION

Respondent, I. CLAIRE MORROW, was, at the relevant times mentioned in this
Complaint, licensed as a certified residential appraiser by the Division under license number
A.0000585-CG and is, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of the Division and the provisions
of NRS Chapter 645C and NAC Chapter 645C.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Respondent completed an appraisal of a single-family home located at 202
Arrowhead Circle, Ely, Nevada 89301 (“subject property”). (See Exhibit 1, BS
144-179)

2. The appraisal had an effective date of August 18, 2013, and a signature date of
August 21, 2013. The appraised value was $120,000.

3. The subject property is a leasehold on Tribal Trust Land.

4, Respondent then corrected the appraisal report and signed the second appraisal
that had an effective date of August 18, 2013, and a signature date of September 12, 2013.
(See Exhibit 2, BS 191-220)

5. Respondent used comparable sales that were all fee simple properties.

6. Respondent made a $25,000 adjustment to those comparable sales without
having data to support those adjustments.

7. Respondent reported that the subject property had an existing area of 840
square feet which was built in 1983,

8. The subject property’s actual area consists of 1,750 square feet which includes
a new addition which was to be completed after the sale.

9. Respondent, in the sales comparison approach, reported the actual age of the
subject property as 0.

10. Respondent failed to support her opinion that the actual age of the property
was 0.

11. Respondent included age adjustments for the comparable sales that were
inconsistent and not supported.

12. Respondent failed to support her opinion that the subject property’s site value
was $20,000 in the cost approach.

13. Respondent reported exposure time in an inconsistent manner and her work-file
does not support her opinion of exposure time.
/11

0.




Attorney General's Office
100 N, Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717

O 00 ~1 v th AW N

e JENEN o R o R - R " N o R . R 5 R o e I e e o T T T S S S SR U
0 ~1 v b A W N = O W O -l N W AW N= O

14. Respondent failed to accurately report the scope of work and failed to include
the results of her research regarding fee simple and leasehold properties.
15. Respondent failed to support the gross adjustments that were made.
VIOLATIONS OF LAW
First Claim for Relief
Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to prepare the appraisal
in compliance with the standards of the Appraisal Foundation, a violation of
NRS 645C.460(1)(a}, including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1). These standards are
published in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) adopted by
the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation as authorized by Congress and
adopted in Nevada by NAC 645C.400.
Second Claim for Relief
Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to protect the public by
issuing an appraisal with numerous errors, a violation of NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(2).
Third Claim for Relief
By failing to understand and correctly employ those recognized methods and
techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal report, Respondent is in
violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Fourth Claim for Relief
By committing a substantial error of omission and/or commission that significantly
affects the appraisal, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b). This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Fifth Claim for Relief
By rendering appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a
series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an
-3-
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appraisal, in the aggregate affect the credibility of those results, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Sixth Claim for Relief
By failing to analyze the comparable sales data that was available to indicate a value
conclusion in a sales comparison approach, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards
Rule 1-4(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1){(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Seventh Claim for Relief
By failing to develop an opinion of site value by an appropriate appraisal method or
technique when using the cost approach, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule
1-4(b}(i). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act
found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Eighth Claim for Relief
By failing to reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed by the
Respondent within the approaches used, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule
1-6(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act
found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Ninth Claim for Relief
By failing to reconcile the applicability and relevance of the approaches, methods and
techniques used to arrive at the value conclusion, Respondent is in violation of USPAP
Standards Rule 1-6(b). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a),
including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Tenth Claim for Relief
By failing to clearly and/or accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that was not
misleading, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(a). This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
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Eleventh Claim for Relief
By failing to include in the appraisal report sufficient information to enable the intended
users of the appraisal report to understand the report properly, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(b). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Twelfth Claim for Relief
By completing an appraisal that the Respondent did not have the knowledge or
experience to complete competently, Respondent is in violation of the Competency Rule of
USPAP. This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act
found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Thirteenth Claim for Relief
By failing to identify the problem to be solved and/or determine and perform the scope
of work necessary to develop credible assignment results and/or disclose the scope of work in
the report, Respondent is in violation of the Scope of Work Rule of USPAP. This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
DISCIPLINE AUTHORIZED
NRS 645C.460 establishes grounds for disciplinary action. NRS 645C.470(2) provides
that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he violates any provision of
NRS Chapter 645C or any regulation adopted pursuant to NRS Chapter 645C.
NRS 645C.470(4) provides that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he
knowingly communicates a false or fraudulent appraisal to any interested person or otherwise
engages in any deceitful, fraudulent or dishonest conduct. NRS 645C.460(2) provides that if
grounds for disciplinary action against an appraiser are found to exist, the Commission may
revoke or suspend the license, place conditions upon the license, and/or impose a fine up to
$10,000 per violation. If the Commission finds that any claims for relief are time barred
pursuant to NRS 645C.510(3), they may impose any discipline except suspension and
revocation.
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If discipline is imposed, the Commission may order that costs of this proceeding,
including investigative costs and attorney’s fees, be awarded to the Commission pursuant to
NRS 622.400. Therefore, the Division requests the Commission to impose such discipline as
it determines is appropriate under the circumstances, and to award the Division its costs and
attorney’s fees for this proceeding.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a disciplinary hearing has been set to consider this
Administrative Complaint against the above-named Respondent in accordance with Chapter
233B and Chapter 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes and Chapter 645C of the Nevada
Administrative Code.

THE HEARING WILL TAKE PLACE March 24, 2015, commencing at 9:00 a.m., and
each day thereafter commencing at 9:00 a.m., through March 26, 2015, or earlier
if the business of the Commission is concluded. The Commission meeting on
March 24 and 25, 2015, will be held at the Nevada Gaming Control Board, 555 E.
Washington Avenue, Room 2450, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 and via video conference to
the Gaming Control Board, 1919 College Parkway Carson, City, Nevada 89706. The
Commission meeting on March 26, 2015, will be held at the Department of Business
and Industry located at the Bradley Building, 2501 E. Sahara Avenue, 2" Floor
Conference Room, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104.

STACKED CALENDAR: Your hearing is one of several hearings scheduled at the
same time as part of a regular meeting of the Commission that is expected to last from
March 24, 2015, through March 26, 2015, or earlier if the business of the Commission is
concluded. Thus, your hearing may be continued until later in the day or from day to day. It
is your responsibility to be present when your case is called. If you are not present when your
hearing is called, a default may be entered against you and the Commission may decide the
case as if all allegations in the complaint were true.
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YOUR RIGHTS AT THE HEARING: Except as mentioned below, the hearing is an
open meeting under Nevada's Open Meeting Law and may be attended by the public. After
the evidence and arguments, the Commission may conduct a closed meeting to discuss your
alleged misconduct or professional competence. A verbatim record will be made by a certified
court reporter. You are entitled to a copy of the transcript of the open and closed portions of
the meeting, although you must pay for the transcription.

As the Respondent, you are specifically informed that you have the right to appear, and
be heard in your defense, either personally or through your counsel of choice. At the hearing,
the Division has the burden of proving the allegations in the complaint, and will call witnesses
and present evidence against you. You have the right to respond and to present relevant
evidence and argument on all issues involved. You have the right to call and examine
witnesses, introduce exhibits, and cross—examine opposing witnesses on any matter relevant
to the issues involved.

You have the right to request that the Commission issue subpoenas to compel
witnesses to testify and/or evidence to be offered on your behalf. In making this request, you
may be required to demonstrate the relevance of the witness’s testimony and/or evidence.
Other important rights you have are listed in NRS Chapter 645C, NRS Chapter 233B, and
NAC Chapter 645C.
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The purpose of the hearing is to determine if the Respondents have violated
NRS 645C.460(1) and/or 645C.470(4) and, if the allegations contained herein are
substantially proven by the evidence presented, and to further determine what administrative
penalty is to be assessed against the Respondent, if any, pursuant to NRS 645C.460 and/or
NRS 622.400.

DATED this_1** dayof _CE€- 2015,

ﬂi"i‘._
QSEPHND) DECKER
2501 East Sahara Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104—4137
(702) 4864033

ADAM PAUL LAXALT

Attorney General 2
By:

OLLEEN L.
Depugr Attorney General
Nevada State Bar No. 11684

100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
2775 684-1222
775) 684—1103 (fax)
Attorneys for Real Estate Division
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NuUy Iuulilai RUAaRy & APPraisal Service
0 31 8. 8P ST, P.O. BOX 845
EUREKA, 7 89316

08/12/2013

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035786
SIOUX FALLS
SD, SD 57118

RE: KRISTA MARQUES
202 ARROWHEAD CIR
ELY, NV 89301-3104
File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No. 6831-100-077

Dear LENDER

In accordance with your raquest, | have personally inspected and prepared an appraisal report of the real
property located at:

202 ARROWHEAD CIR, ELY, NV 89301-3104

The purpose of this appraisat is to estimate the market value of the property described in the body of this
appraisal report.

Enclosed, please find the appraisal report which describes certain data gathered during our invastigation
of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and
economic factors of the subject property are contained in this raport.

An inspection of the praperty and a study of pertinent factors, including valuation trands and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the markat value, as of 08/18/2013

is:
$ 120,000

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the limiting conditions attached fo this
report.

It has bsen a pleasure to assist you. If | may be of further service to you in the future, please let me know. Fi

Respactfully submitted,

Signature: ol file Fors

I. Claire Morrow
CERTIFIED GENERAL APPRAISER; ACCREDITED RURAL APPRAISER

000144




INVOICE

Date: 09/12/2013

Prepared for;

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035788
SIOUX FALLS
SD, SD 57118

Property Appraised:
KRISTA MARQUES

202 ARROWHEAD CIR
ELY, NV 89301-3104

Work Performed:

Fils No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No. 831-100-077

TWO TRIPS TO ELY ON _7/31/2013 AND 08/16/2013,

__850, / @ ‘Jﬂa( iﬂ

Total Amount Due:

$
$
5
$
$
$
$

o

850.00
p i

Please make checks payable to:

Ruby Mountaln Realty & Appraisal Service
31 8. SPRING ST., PO. BOX 845
EUREKA, NV 89318

”(1,(/8
74q0-
2 e’

-

NorYgs

UAD Version 9/2011 Produced by ClickFORMS Softwara B00-822-8727
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APPRAISAL REPORT
OF

202 ARROWHEAD CIR
ELY, NV 89301-3104

PREPARED FOR

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035786
SIOUX FALLS
SD, SD 57118

AS OF

068/18/2013

PREPARED BY

Ruby Mountain Realty & Appralsal Service
31 5. SPRING ST., P.O. BOX 845
EUREKA, NV 89318
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|
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SUNBIARY OF SALIENT FEATURSS

Flta No.

Case No. 631-100-077

SUBJECT INFORMATION

Subject Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
Lagal Description LOT 2, BLOCK 2, SHOSHONE JOINT HOUSING
Clty ELY
County WHITE PINE
State NV
Zip Code 868303-3104
Cansus Tract 8702.00
Map Reference 101-700

[ SALES PRICE
Sale Price 107,080
Date of Sale

CLIENT

Borrower KRISTA MARQUES
Lender/Client WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035788

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT

Stze {Square Feet) 1,750

Price per Square Foot 81.19

Locatlon N:Res:Tribal land

Age 20

Condition c2

Total Rooms 7

Bedrooms 4

Baths 20
APPRAISER

Appratser I Clglre Momow

Date of Appraised Value 08/18/2013
VALUE

Final Opinlon of Value § 120,000

004

UAD Varsion 9/2011 Producad by ClickFORMS Softwara 800-822-8727

Page

1 of 33

ELY202ARROWHEAD
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FllsNo. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Cass No. 631-100-077

.Iniform Residentlal Appraisal Report

202 ARROWH City _ELY m ﬂ ZipCods  89301-3104
A QUES of SHOSHONE HOUSIN
L BLOCK 2 E JOINT SING
101-700-35 Tax Yoar 2013 RE. Taxes 0
Mame ELY NE TRIBAL ION 101-700 §702.00
i V o PUD  HOAS 1}
(L) F
Ti
Fi BANK. N.A. - 0035788 SI0 LS, 57118
X
BAL SING
| [Xjad || cid not anaiyze tha contract for sale for the subject purchase transacton, Explain tha results of the analysis of tha contract for sal or why tha analysis was not
;Se8 commenta - SALES CTANALYSIS
x 107,080 08/06/2013 X co.
umwnnmmu(mmmmm Qi or downpayment assistance, eic.) 10 be paid by ey party on beha!f of tha bomower? Yes| [No
o i : is & financial assi amount isu L:THES LOAN IS
THE HUD 184 IN| PURCHASE PROGRAM
the raclal ofthe are net |
Helghborhood Characteristics [ One-UnitHousing  |Presentland Use%
ng: PRICE AGE | OneUnt 75 %
. row X 25 75% [S1000 ) | 24Ut %
G X stable 30 tow 1 [MusFamly %
. 342 Hogh 60 | Conmercd |
o 8/ on the neral Drive an South, and ica Box 147 Pred. 30 Dther vacant 25 %
THE SION WHE E SUBJ IS L ON HE| E DRIVE IS PART OF THE ELY SHOSH
TRIBAL
HOUSI QJECT WITH 53 LD SOME 13 LOTS DEVE ESENT UNDER NAME OF ELY SH
MAR| CON S APP| TO BE LE N ELY DUE TO THE M
Tl THE EC IN RAN G, MINI T EGIO PPING CENTER TAND
PITi
See St 18588 Sps __ Squars ___ View NReshin
NO ZONI SFR - E S FAMI ESID
X
ha 7 i
Public Duble Qtwcescbel [ _Ofieleiprovenents-Type  Puble Priae
X Wt Sweat
Hona
X X # 32033C30508 11/18/2011
? | X
X
N SE NS FOUND _
Genera Extarior intarior ___ maatertala/condition
X One with Slab [ X Flooey Carpat; vinyd
# .00 Full SIDING Walls _Shasirock
T ;m 4] Rool Surtece  Asphalt D
0 Gutiors & Downspouls YES Bath Floor Wiyl
RAMBLER | Window Tipe
Year 1084 X
10 #of 0
Aliic Hona si# O
X FiA 0 |X CAiL 0
X | Souitie 0 0 ]
sh Al
X X X X X
7 4 20 Eatfs) 1,750 Feel
= | 2x8” walls; R38 AND R19 INSULATION: NEW VI SIDING ON ALL HOME. ROOF ON
v Al
: the neaded C2No in 15 c ME
WILL HAVE NEW ADDITION ON EACH END OF G HOME AND ENTIRE HOME

RE-SIDED AND RE-ROQFED. SEE ATTACHED BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND REMODELING
T0 BE INSPECTEDAND COMPLETED.

that Yes [ X No_If Yes, describe
Doas XY No_If Na, describe
ann
U
Fraddie Mac Form 70 Narch 2005 Fannie Mag Form 1004 March 2005

UAD Version 9/2011 Produced by ClickF ORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 2 of 233
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inform Residential Appraisal Report
- :

FileNo. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Casa No. &831-100-077

20 59,000 259.900 _
30000 p§ 341500 |
FEATURE_ SUBJECT | _ COMPARABLESALE®) | COMPARABLESMES#) | COMPARABLESALE#3 |
Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR 3t CONNORS COURT 2320 IRON DRIVE 1056 MOUNTAIN VIEW DRIVE
ELY. NV 80301-3104 ELY, NV 88301-3104 ELY, NV 89301-31 ELY, NV 89301-3104
0.80 mifes NW 0.32 mites SE 1.48 milas NE
107,080 § 140000 § 130,000 § 135000
§ 6119 mil$ 11218 mf 94.41 123.86 ;
COASSESSORMODOM Unk | CO.ASSESSOR#D.DOM Unk COUNTY ASSESSORE0,
DEED DOC. #382689 DEED DOC. #181777 DEED DOC. #3582742
| DESCRTION | OESCRITION Ju(:§Aduskreni] DESCRIPTION |-)§Adtstmeni DESCRPTION |
Ammith Armlth ArmLth
_Conv,0 Conv,0 Conv,0
13;Unk 803/13;Unk 807/13;Unk
:Rea:Tribal land | N:Res;near tribal ;Res;C d __N;Res;in city
Lessehold | FEE SMPLE | FEES FEE SIMPLE
18588 of 8000 s +10, 0722 of 831 7585 of +8
N;Res:hitn N;Res;Mtn N:Res;Min N;Reas;Min
LER RAMBLER BLER RAMBLER
a4 Q4 Qs
20 58 -30 18
C2 Cd_ +20 c4
Above Grada Ti +1
Room Count [ 7 20| 6 1.0 +2 8| 3
1,750 @ 1248 st +15 1377
Basamant & Finished Osf 808sf0sfin -14, osf
F AVERAGE _AVERAGE
_FiNSwpCool [ SMIAR | o smwam
AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE
Nope NONE 400 SFATT
|____None DECK - TI0-312
fue none _ Faw land land
< g bld| Fanc180%2 fenc.155'.1808f sh 30',108sf
flat work 188 aq.ft. CFW 485 5F -1.438 CFW 885 SF -2485 CFW 785 SF
Q : +|X. 1§ -23938 «[X]- -10,474 X| -
Adjusted Sala Pric Net Adj: -17% NetAd): -8% et Ad): -16
Grosa Ad) : 88% 118 72% 19 Gross Adj: 93%
X
WHITE PINE il R& 'S OFFIC
X

WHITE PINE COUNTY RECORDER

PIEH' i rel [ S 1 LN
CO. ASSESSOR CO. ASSESSOR CO. ASSESSOR C0. ASSESSOR
[ _omeoons | omaoors 082012013 0872012013

0 RECENT PRIOR S FOUND.

Summary of Sales Comparison Apprach - THE FOUR SALES GIVE AN INDICATION OF VALUE FOR SUBJECT OF 315,000 TO $142,193,

" LES
£1 AND #2 ARE CLOSEST IN LOCATION TO SUBJECT WITH COMPARABLE #2 AND THE SUBJECT BEING LOCATED IN THE G
SIDE OF THE
Y INCORPORATED CITY LIMITS. _THE GROSS ADJUSTMENTS EXCEED THE NORMAL LIMITS SU E THE LARGER 4-BEDROOM
SIZE OF THE

SUBJECT. THER E OF HOMES IN SUBJECT IMMEDIATE AREA T HAVE B ADDED ON TO R GROSS
LIVING AREA FOR
§___120.000
120,000 142680 ] [

i APPROACH IS NOT APPLICABLE SINCE MOST OF PROPERTIES ARE O'WNER OCCUPIED.

COST APPROACH INDICATES A VALUE OF $142,680 FOR HOME & IMPROVEMENTS AND NQ VALUE GIVEN TO THE LAND.

SALE ARISON APPROACH INDICATED VALUE OF $120,000 IS GIVEN MOST WEIGHT AS REFLECTS CURRENT MARKET VALUE 1N
i Thia appraisalis mada [__] ‘asss” X |subject io completion per plans and spacifcations on the basis of a hypothelical condiion that the improvements have besn
nwau.Duﬁmhuumagmuumummmuanmmmmmmm«smmmwmuI:lsubjmtnm

o amdnnammmmdmmmmdmhrmﬂmmmm.mwﬂmmm-mmm
eondmnl,mdlppdw'luﬂﬁcﬂm,w(wﬂopmmﬂmmuhdnluc.nddhd.oﬂhouﬂwpﬁyhﬂhhmb}nﬂ&hupmh
120,000 081182013 orhich by tha date of Inapaction sng th Ly of thin aporalea

Freddia Mac Form 70  March 2005

-.u'.'l.n. L




. File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Casa No. 831-100-077
.Jnlform Residential Appraisal Repa

SCOPE OF WORK: TWO TRIPS WERE MADE TO SUBJECT PROPERTY ON JLY 31, 2013 WHEN INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR OF
EXISTING HOM

OF 840 SQUARE FEET WERE INSPECTED. ANOTHER TRIP 5 MADE ON AUGLIST 18,2013 TO VIEW SUB.JI CT AND AREA AND
LOOK FOR

ADDITIONAL COMPARABLES BRACKETING SUBJECT'S NEW ADDITION OF GROSS LIVING AREA OF 1750 SQUARE FEET. SALES IN
EAST

ELY, OLD ELY AMD SURROUNDING AREA RE A FED AND INSF 0. SUBJECT I8 LOCATED OUTSIDE O
INCORPORATED CITY LIMITS INCOUNTY NEAR THE FOPULAR MINERAL HEIGHTS SUBDMSION. 1N THE COUNTY TO THE S0
THERE ARE MANY HOMES OF LAR R GROSS LIVING AREAS IN THESE AREAS BUT FEWER SALES FOR 2013 OF THE LARGER
HOMES. THE SUBJECT HOME 18 CLASSEDINTHE MIDDLE RANGE OF GROS G AREA TYPE HOMES OF ONE LEVEL AND I8
OMPATIBLE WITH ITS NEIGHBORS.

APPRAISER FEE: $800.00 INCLUDING MILEAGE OF 175 MILES MC RELS V. \TION REGISTRATION #0000074, RETAINED FEE
$135.

Fifl | HAVE PERFORMED NO SERVICES, AS AN APPRAMSER OR IN/ OTHER CAPACITY, REGARDING THE PROPERTY 13 THE
3 SUBJECT OF THIS REPORT HIN THE THREE-YEAR PERIOD IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ASS

ENT.

J. EXPOSURE TIME: THE EXPOSURE TIME IN THIS MARKET iS FELT TO BE 20 DAYS PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTIONAND
4 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBJECT HOME APPRAISAL WHICH I5_18 AUGLIST 2013, THiS APPRAISAL IS DONE UNDER THE
£ HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION THA
=) THE HOME WiLL BE INSPECTED AND COMPLETED 1750 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS LIVING AREA CONTAINING FOUR
=) BEDROOMS AND

(=]

Bl TWO BATHROOMS AS PER OWHER'S SKETCH-LAYOUT ATTACHED.

DJUSTMENTS TO COMPARABLES: SOME OF THE ADJUSTMENTS AND THE NET AND GROSS ADJUSTMENTS EXCEED TH
MORMAL
RANGES. THIS IS COMMON IN NORTHEASTERN NEVADA WHERE THERE IS MORE INDEPENDENT LIVING AND A D ERSITY OF

AND AMENITIES, THERE WAS A LACK OF GOOD PAIRINGS FOR OBTAINING VIRGIN ADJUSTMENTS: THEREFORE, DEPRECIATED
COSTS
PER MARSHALL & SWIFT AND LOCAL CONTRACTORS WERE USED FOR THE DIFFERENCES IN AMENITIES. SOME JUDGMENT
CALLS HAD

0 BE BASED ON EXPERIENCE AS A BROKER FOR 40 YEARS AND CERTIFIED GENERALAPPRAISER FOR

0 YEARS ALSO.

EFFECTIVE AGE 8AGE: THE EXISTING 840 SOUARE FOOT HOME WAS BUILT IN 1883, THE NE) ADDITION ON HEND WILL

HSULATION WRAP AND NEW VINYL SIDING AND S0OME NEW VINYL WINDOWE
guired b by Fannle Mas.

LT i L |9 O asSmating she valual Vacant land azles found: OT OF 8200 8§
DDﬂON?IZ 2013 PARCELS 1 & 4 AT 1370 A E ANDK!MAVENUEM WHICH BOTH S0OLD
013 EAC AS 12,673 SQUARE FEET OR 32.88 PER 50 3

08/01/2013

o Cost Appmac ) rea caicuations, deprecialion @ TWO STORAGE BUIDINGS AT $1,000 EAGH 2,000

LIFE OF HOWE IS 80 YEARS WITH EFFECTIVE AGE OF | Garaga/Carpont
162,678

COST APPROACH

§ _WHEN COMPLETED. ESTIMATED REMAINING
UIFE IS OF HOME AFTER COMPLETION IS 50 YEARS.

]
5[ 27880
=5 135,189
=5
=5

7,500
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Ruby Mountain Realx& Appraisal Service
DDE

@ COMMENT NDUM @
File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No. 631-100-077
Bomower _ KRISTA MARQUES
Property Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
City ELY County WHITE PINE Stale NV _ZpCode 808301-3104
Lender/Client  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 00357868 Address SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 57118

09/12/2013

APPRAISER HAS READ APPENDIX C: APPRAISAL OF SINGLE FAMILY HOMES ON NATIVE AMERICAN LANDS OF
HUD HANDBOCK 4150.2. THE PRESENT PROPERTY AND THE PLANNED ADDITION AS SHOWN IN THIS
APPRAISAL REPORT CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE MIMIMUM PROPERTY REQUIREMENTS OF THIS HANDBOOK
4150.2 APPENDIX C AS IT IS UNDERSTOOD.

REPAIRS: NO REPAIRS OR DEFERRED MAINTENANCE ITEMS WERE FOUND FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ON
DATE OF INSPECTION.

AGE AND EFFECTIVE AGE: PAGE 1 - YEAR BUILT IS CHANGED TO YEAR 1883 (PER SUBJECT PROPERTY REPORT)
WHEN EXISTING HOME WAS _

BUILT. WITH THE NEW PLANNED ADDITION COMPLETED, THE EFFECTIVE AGE OF THE OF THE EXISTING

AND NEW ADDITION IS FELT TO HAVE A NEW COMBINED EFFECTIVE AGE OF 10 YEARS AND A REMAINING
ECONOMIC LIFE OF 50 YEARS AFTER COMPLETION OF NEW ADDITION FOR A TOTAL OF 80 YEARS ECONOMIC
LIFE. PAGE 2 GRID DOES NOT ALLOW FOR EFFECTIVE AGE BUT ONLY ACTUAL AGE WHICH WILL BE "0" WHEN
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ADDITION IS COMPLETED, HOWEVER, THE HOME STILL HAS THE 1983 BUILDING
COMPONENTS INSIDE OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION ADDITION IN PART AND THEREFORE, THE HOME IS GIVEN
A MODIFIED EFFECTIVE AGE OF TEN YEARS.

CONTACT WITH TRIBAL LANDS AUTHORITY:

THE ELY OFFICE OF THE ELY SHOSHONE TRIBE E AT 201 HERITAGE DRIVE, ELY, NV 89301 WAS VISITED ON
TWO OCCASIONS AND PHONE CONTACT WAS MADE WITH WESLEY ALLISON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, WHO
FAXED ME INFORMATION. | RESEARCHED THE UNITS ON THE RESERVATION THROUGH THE WHITE PINE
COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE AND ALSO AT THE WHITE PINE COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE TO SEE IF THERE
WERE ANY RECORDED SALES. THERE ARE NO SALES SHOWN. THE DIRECTOR DID TELL ME OVER THE
PHONE THAT THERE HAD BEEN A NEW HOME BUILT OF BUYER A FEW YEARS AGO BUT ADDRESS WAS
UNDISCLOSED. IN LOOKING AT THE HOMES IN THE SUBJECT AREA, THERE HAVE BEEN SEVERAL WHERE
IT APPEARS, THAT ADDITIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO THE EXISTING HOMES AS SHOWN BY THE ROOF
COLORING, BUT NO RECORDED SALES COULD BE FOUND. A LOCAL BROKER WAS ALSO CONTACTED TO
SEE IF THEY HAD HAD EXPERIENCE IN LISTING OR SELLING THE HOMES. SHE INDICATED. THAT THEY
COULD NOT WORK ON THEM BECAUSE THE HOMES ARE CONSIDERED PERSONAL PROPERTY WITH NO
REAL PROPERTY NOTIC E RECORDED AS IT IS THE CASE OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING THAT IS PLACED
ON A PERMANENT FOUNDATION AND CONVERTED TO REAL PROPERTY WITH THE LAND.  APPRAISER ALSO
VISITED AND RESERVATION WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS AND TALKED TO THREE INDIVIDUAL OWNERS TO SEE
IF THEY KNEW OF ANY SALES AND THEY DID NOT AND THEY REFERRED ME BACK TO THE ELY TRIBAL
AUTHORITY.

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:

THE ORDER FOR SELECTION PREFERENCES FOR THE SALES COMPARISON APPROACH WAS FOLLOWED
WITH NO SALES FOUND OF TRIBAL TRUST LEASEHOLD SALES, SALES OF ALLOTTED LAND TRUST BETWEEN
TRIBAL MEMBERS, OR FEE SIMPLE WITHIN THE RESERVATION. THEREFORE, THE FEE SIMPLE SALES
PROXIMATE TO THE RESERVATION WERE CONSIDERED AND PLACED ON THE GRID.

THE FEE SIMPLE COMPARABLES INCLUDE THE LAND VALUE, SO THE RAW LAND VALUE WILL BE

BACKED OUT OF EACH COMPARABLE AND !S SHOWN ON THE GRID UNDER THE "OTHER" LINE AND

LABELED "RAW LAND VALUE". THERE WAS A LACK OF VACANT LAND SALES FOR THE COMPARABLES
SINCE THESE ARE CONSIDERED FULLY DEVELOPED AREAS. THE $25,000 ADJUSTMENT TO THE
COMPARABLES FOR RAW LAND VALUE WAS BASED ON PAST PAIRINGS BETWEEN REAL PROPERTY

AND PERSONAL PROPERTY DESIGNATIONS OF DIFFERENT PROPERTIES FOR THIS DIFFERENCE ON HOW
DESIGNATED IN THE ATTACHMENT TO THE LAND. IT WAS ALSO BASED ON BACKING OUT THE LAND VALUE
FROM EACH COMPARABLE TO PUT IT ON THE SAME FOOTING AS A HOME AS PERSONAL PROPERTY
DESIGNATION BUT AFFIXED TO THE LAND ON A PERMANENT FOUNDATION. [N WHITE PINE COUNTY UNDER
THE PRESENT CODES, "200" IS FOR STICK-BUILT HOMES AND LAND AS REAL PROPERTY: CODE "220" i$

FOR MANUFACTURED HOMES CONVERTED TO REAL PROPERTY ON PERMANENT FOUNDATIONS WITH TITLES
DELETED, AND CODE "230"AND CODE "260" - PERSONAL PROPERTY HOMES WITH THE LAND.

NO USE CODE WAS FOUND FOR SUBJECT EXISTING HOME AS IT IS NOT TAXED BY THE COUNTY SINCE IT IS ON
TRIBAL LAND. THERE IS A FILE JACKET HISTORY FOR THIS PROPERTY HOWEVER UNDER APN #101-700-35
WITH ASSESSED VALUES SHOWN FOR THE LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS.  IN SUMMARY, THE $25,000
SUPERIOR ADJUSTMENT UNDER "FEE SIMPLE/LEASEHOLD" WAS MOVED TO "OTHER-RAW LAND VALUE",

000151
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RUDY Mountain Keaity & Appraisal Service
e COMMENT ADDENDUM Q
FileNo. ELYZ02ZARROWHEAD
Case No. 831-100-077
Borrower KRISTA MARQUES
Property Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR

City ELY Counly WHITE PINE Stale NV ZpCode _ 89301-3104
Lender/Client_ WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035786 Address SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 57118
PAGE 2 OF COMMENTS:

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH CONTINUED:

THE NET AND GROSS ADJUSTMENTS ARE LARGER THAN NORMAL IN SOME OF THE COMPARABLES.
THIS IS COMMON IN NORTHEASTERN NEVADA WHERE THERE IS SUCH A DIVERSITY IN PROPERTY
OWNERSHIP AND DIFFERENT AMENITIES OF THE PROPERTIES AND LOCATION DIFFERENCES, AND
SITE AND BUILDING SITE SIZES. THIS AREA IS COMPLETELY DIFFERENT WITH ITS INDEPENDENT
AND FREE-STYLE THINKING FROM THE BIG CITIES LIKE LAS VEGAS OR RENO, NEVADA.

SITE SIZE ADJUSTMENTS: THE COMPARABIES WERE ADJUSTED FOR SITE SIZE UN RELATED TO THE
SUBJECT'S SIZE OF LOT DESIGNATED FOR THIS HOME (SEE PLAT MAP) AS COMPARED TO

THE SUBJECT'S SITE SIZE EVEN THOUGH APPRAISER WAS INSTRUCTED TO SHOW"0" SITE VALUE
FOR THE SUBJECT, APPARENTLY THAT SIZE IS AVAILABLE FOR USE BY THE HOME OWNER.

COST APPROACH:

SUBJECT IS ON TRIBAL TRUST LAND WITH ANNUAL RENT NOT CAPITALIZED: THEREFORE, NO SITE
VALUE 1S TO BE SHOWN.

THE COST APPROACH INDICATES A VALUE FOR THE HOME AFTER IT iS CONSTRUCTED AND
INSPECTED AND THE VALUE OF THE AMENITIES ON THE PROPERTY TO BE $142,686

UAD Version 8/2011 Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-822-8727



0.  ELY202ARROWHEAD

Thiaraporllonnisdeslumdbmpoﬂmappmluldam&unﬂpmwtywammﬂmopoﬂywﬂzmammunm
Indudhguunlunaplannodunudwebpmnt(PUD).msramrnmisnmueﬂgmdbmpmanapprahdofn
manuradumdhomeoramnhamndomlnlumoreoopemﬁwpmjed.

Thluppraisalmpoﬂiswbjedblhefoﬂwinqmpeolm,lmmedua.Inwndadumduﬂnmonofmmmvm,
statement of assumptions and Emiting conditions, and certifications. Modifications, additions, or deletions to the intsnded
use, intanded uur.deﬂnlﬁondmmmwm,mmumpﬂonlmmmmmdmonsmndpemmd.ﬂuapmh«may
axpandmescopodmwmdudeanyaddmonalmmuranawlnmsarybaudonmammple:dtyofmuappraiw
assignment. Modifications or deletions to the certifications are also not pamilied. However, additional certifications that do
notmnaﬂﬂlemauﬁalalhmﬂunabmlnppmlwraporuudmaamourequimdbylaworltmumahdhmeappramrs
continuing aducation or membership in an appralsal organization, are permitted.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal Is defined by the complexdty of this appraisal assignment and tha

reporting rsquirements of this appratsal report form, including the following definition of market value, statement of
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The sppraiser must, at a minimum: (1) perform a complata visual
inspection of the interior and exterior areas of tha subject property, (2) Inapact the neighborhoad, (3) Inspect each of the
comparable salea from at least the sireet, (4) research, verify, and analyzs data from reflable public and/or private sources,
and (5} report his or her analysls, opinions, and conclusions in this appraisal report

INTENDED USE: e intended use of this sppraisal report is for the lenderfclient to evaluate the property that s the
subject of this appraisal for a mortgage finance transaction.

INTENDED USER: e intendad user of this appralsal report ia the lender/client.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in & competitive and open

markntunduraﬂmndi&onsmquhlhbalahule.hbuwmduﬂar.eadmc&ngpmdontly.knwdadmhlyandauunung
the prica la not affected by undue stimuius. ImpficH in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and
the passing of titie from seller to buyer under conditions whersby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both
parﬂuaremll!nl’omedorwauadvlm.andaadlacungmwhatheormmnmhlsofhumbestlntennt(a)a
reasonabis ims is aliowad for exposura in the open market; (4) payment ls mada in lema of cash in U. S. dollars or In lerms
ofﬁmndalmmmonhwmpamblahereb;md(ﬁ)mmmﬂmmmmmmmmmm
unalhctndbyspedainrmﬂvoﬂnandngorummwm'gmnhdbymyoneassodatedmmmem

“Adjusiments 1o the comparables must be nmdefaspednlormaﬂveﬂnandmnraammbns.mwjumgnuam
nmwfwmoucmbwhlchmmmallvpaldbyaaﬂusaamuﬁdhdiﬂmotlawhamarkatm:hmmﬂsam
madilyldenﬁﬁablulnmmuallerpaylmeumlsmwmnyaummuwonmmﬂmﬂvaﬂnmdm
nd]uahnentacanbemadabihecomparableplopeﬂybywmparlsomtoﬂnandngumsmw;mmm:ﬂmﬂoml
mmummmmmmwnmwmwwmmmmummmam
mmdmrmmmeﬁnm\dnnormdmbmmedoﬂlmmWMMwadjmmmmappmﬂmahﬂwmarkol‘s
reaction to the financing or concassions based on the appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in this report is

subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

1.Thaappralserwlilnotbempondbbhrmaﬂmdahgalmhmhataﬁudeihuhmaﬂybohgamludmmm
tuu.emplforhfnfmaﬁmmmheorwmawmddudngmemmmdvedlnperhmﬂngﬂﬂnppm&al.m
appmharammummmhgoodmmmandwﬂlnoimndaranyoplnbnsabmnmwe.

2.Thoappralurhumvldedaske’mhhuﬂsappmisalmpoﬂbshuwmoappmﬂmaudlmmsiomofﬂmlmprwemems.
Thasketd\lulncmdedonlytoaulatmereaderlnvisua!lzingmepmpertyandundmlandingmappmluﬂdehnninaﬂm
of lts size.

3. The appraiser has examined tha avaltable flood mapa that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(oroﬂmdauaourees}mdhumtndmmuappmiwmpnﬂwhaﬂmwpmﬂnndmuubjedmumulnm
ideniified Special Fiood Hazard Area. Bmuumeappmmbmlnw.hoorshemaumgmmuu.mu
imptied, regarding this determination,

4. The appralser will nolommmwappwlnooudbauusahoorshemadeanapprahalofmo property in question,
unhssspndﬁcmngmnhbdosohwbeenmdgbdomhaM.wauoﬁMomulmdbym

5.Theapprﬂurhasmhdhmhapmlmmmﬂanyadvmmndums(wdmmeedodmpam. dateroration, the
ptmneoofhamdouswam.Mcsubstancas,m)obwvedduhomolnspacumofmewb]edpmpmyormmoov
sha became aware of during the reasarch Involved in performing this appralsal. Unfess otherwise stated in this appraisal
report.Iheappralwhaamthednodanyhlddmormappanntphyslca!deﬁdendeawsdvmmndmonsdme
property (such as, but not limied to, needed repalrs, delerioration, the presencs of hazardous wastes, loxic substances,
adverse environmental conditions, eic.) that would make the property less valuable, and has assumed that there ara no such
condlﬂonsandmakunanuaranlmorwan'anﬂes.axpmorimplled.Thaappraiwwillnotbempomlbleloranysum
condlﬂonshatdomdslortormyanglneaﬁnnortesﬁnchatmlghtberequlrndbdlsmverwheﬂmsuﬁoondmonsexilt
Becausae the appraiser s not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considerad aa
an environmental assessment of the property.

6. The appraisar has based his or har appraisal report and veluation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satistactory
completion, repairs, or alierations on the assumption that the completion, repairs, or sltsrations of the subject property will
be performad in & professionail mannar.

No.
'rm Residential Appralisal Report &Nim-wmm
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ha FlleNo. ELY202ARROWHEAD

iform Residential Appralsal Report @ e ssvioom

APPRAISER'S CERTIFIC*;N: The Appraiser ceriifies and agrees that:

1. I have, at @ minimum, developed and reported this appralsal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in
this appraisal report.

2.Ipeﬂumedaeompbbvbmllnapecﬂmdbehhﬂwandeﬂaﬂwammmmmpmm.Ireporledmecundiﬁon
ofhelmpmvemonhlnfacmm.spedﬂcmu.lldnnﬁﬂedandmponadhphyslealdeﬂdenmmmmuldamm
tivabiiity, soundness, or structural integrity of the property.

3. | parformed this appralsal in accordance with the requiremaents of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appralsal
Practica that were adopted and promuigatad by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and thet were in
place gt the time this appralsal report was prapared.

4. | developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this repont based on the sales
comparison approach o vaiue. lhaveadaquaumpamblemammdahbdevebpamnammsmparhmappmm
formlsappralsalaulonmentlMMuwﬁNﬂallmﬂddmdmmmdeeammmesbwldeidnmm
them, unless otherwise Indicated in this raport,

5. | ressarched, verifiad, amw.mdmpmdmmymmagmmemhruhmmmmpm.awoﬂeﬂmm
mdmammmmmmammmmmmmmummmwm.anumamumumemmeu
property for 8 minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appralsal, urless otherwise indicated In this report.

6. | researched, verifiad, analyzed, sndmpoﬂedonmepdoruluormempmblesaleﬂurauﬂmmumofomywpﬂm
io the date of sala of the comparable sale, uniess otherwiss indicated In this report.

T.Iselededandusedcompamblanluhalaralocationaly.physlwfy.andhncﬁonallyhmoalﬂmﬂarbﬂmsuhfodpmpeﬂy.

8. lhavonoiuudaompambleubsMwamﬂwmsuﬂofmbhlngalanduthﬂmepumhaupdudahmm
has been built or will be bullt on the land.

9.Ihavempoﬁedad}usmonubmemmpamblemmmmwmnmammmamm
proparty and the comparable sales.

10. | verified, from a disinterasted source, all information in this repost that was provided by parties who have a financlal Interest in
the sale or financing of the subject property.

11.Immwminmmmmmhmdmmmwsmmum.

12, Iamawaraof.andhvemssb.menmnlynndappmprlalupubﬂcandpﬂvatadahsoumes.suehasmulﬂplallsﬁng
urvlms,tuasmsmmtmm,mwmmmmuhmmwmmhmmmumwd.

13. 1 obtained the information, estimates, and opinions fumished by other parties and expressed in this appralsal report from
reliable sources that | befieve to be true and comect

14.IhavuhkenInboonsldarahonmefadnmmalhaveanlmpadmualuawlﬂlmipoﬂmmeaubjadnelghhomood.uubjed
ptopany.andthapm:lmnyarlhalub]actprapertyloadvemehﬂuemlnmedwebpmemofmyupwonofmmmvaluu.I
havomhdlnﬂﬂnppralsalmpoﬂanyadvememdlﬁmu(wﬁas.buinolllmnedto,noededrepalm. detsrioration, the
presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse snvironmental conditions, eic.} observed during the inspection of the
subject property or that | beceme aware of during the ressarch invelived in performing this appraisal. ! have considersd these
advemcondmominmyanalynluofmepropmyvaluu.andhavarepoﬂedonﬂueﬂodo!ﬁeoondiﬁonsonﬂnvalueand
marketabiiity of the aubjact property.

15, | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, al
statemants and information in this appralsal report ara true and cormecl

18. | stated In this appraisa! report my own personal, unblased, and professional anglysls, opinlons, and conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumptions and timiting conditions in this appraisal report.

17.Ihavenopresenlurpmspecﬂvahtemtlnhepmpeﬂythathhesubjeddhhmportmdlhawmpmlor
plmpecﬁvopsmlinlamstmbmvdmmmwmmpanhmmnmwum.Idldnoibau,auherparﬂallyur
completely, my analysis and/or opinlan of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sax, age, marital
status, handicap, famdial status, or national origin of eiiher the prospactive owners or occupants of the subject property or of the
pmsemmnorocwpanuofmememlnmwarutyofﬂnsuhiectpmpmyumanymgrbaﬂnprohlﬂbdbylaw.

18. My empioyment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not conditigned

on any agreement or understanding, written or ctherwise, that | would report (or presant analysis supporting) a predetermined specific
valus, a predetarmined minimum valus, A range or direction In value, a value that favors the causs of any party, or the attainment of a
spedﬂcmsdlormofaspedﬂcwbuquenlwmt(s@uappmalofn pending mortgage loan appiication).

19. | personally prepared ail conclusions and cpinions about the real estate that wers set forth in this appraisal report. if | relisd on
significant res! property appraisal assistance from any individual or individuals In the performance of this appralsal or the

preparation of this appraisal report, | have named such individual(s) and disciosad the spacific tasks performed In this appraisal report.
| certity that any individual so named s qualified to perform the tasks, | have not authorized anyons to make a change 1o any flem

in this sppraisal report; therefore, any change made to this appraisal Is unauthorized and | will take no respansihbifity for It.

20. | identified the lendericlient In this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that 0 0
ordered and will this sal

Freddie Mac Form 70 March 2005 Fannie Mas Form 1004 March 2005
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e 0 No. 831-100-077
l..rm Residential Appraisal Report ﬂ.

21. The lender/cllent may disclose or distribute this appraisal report to: the borrower; another lender at the request of the
borrower, the morigages or its successor and assigns; mortgage insurers; govemment sponsored enterprises; other
secondary market participants; data collection or reporting services; professiona! appraisal organizations; any deparimant,
agency, of inatrumentality of the United States; and any state, the District of Columbla, of other jurisdictions; without having to
obitain the appraisar's or supervisory appraiser’s (if applicable) consent. Such consent must be obtained before this appruisal
report may be disclosed or distributed to any other party (including, but not limited to, the public through advertising, public
relations, news, sales, or other media).

22,IamawamhatmydlwlowraordlsﬁbuﬂonofhlsappmlulrepﬁbymeormeIendaﬁdiwmaybesub]edlnwiam
laws and ragulations. Further, | am also subject to the provisiona of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
that pertaln to disclosure or distibution by me.

za.mmammerlanderatmemquutonhahommHmmodgageenrluwmmandasslgnl.moﬂw
insurers, governmant sponsored enterprises, and other sacondary market participants may rely on this appraisel report as part
ofnnymortougeﬂnanoehansacﬁonmmlnvdvuanymaormofhupam.

24, if this appraisal report was iransmittad as an "slectronic record” conlalning my "electronic signature,” as those terms are
definad In appicable federal and/or state laws (exciuding audio and video recondings), or a facsimile transmisaion of this
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signaturs, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforcaable and
valid as if & paper version of this appraisal report were deliverad contalning my original hand written signature.

25. Any Intsntional or negligent misrepresentation(s) contained In this appralsal report may result in civil Hability andfor
criminal penalties Including, but not limiiad to, fine of imprisonment or bath under the provisions of Tite 18, United States
Code, Section 1001, st seq., or similar atats laws,

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisary Appraiser cariifies and agrees that:

1. | directly supervisad the appralser for this appralsal assignment, have read the appralsal report, and agree with the appralser's
analysis, opinlons, sialements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification,

2. 1accept full responaiblitty for the conlenta of this appraisal report Including, but not kmited to, the appralser's analyals, opinions,
statements, conclusions, and the appralsar's certification.

3.Theappraluridonﬂﬂadhmuammmum:mmymmmdmwwwmm
appraisal firm), I3 quaified to perform this appralsal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable atais law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appralsal Practica that wers adopted and
promulgated by the Appralsal Standards Board of The Appralsal Foundation and that were In placs al the time this appraisal
report was prapared.

S. i this appraisal report was transmitted a8 an "slactronic record” containing my “slectronic signature,” as those terms are
defined In applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facaimile transmission of this
appralsal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall ba as sifective, enforcaable and
valldasH‘apapwvamlonMhlsnppralsalrepoﬂwamdeﬁvemdnontahhgmyoﬂglmlhmdwﬂﬂenslgnahm.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)
Signature of Aase Propsear” Signature
Name 1. Claire Momow Name
Company Neme Ruby Mountain Realty & Appraisal Service Company Nama
Company Address 31 S. SPRING ST, P.O. BOX 845 Company Addreas
EUREKA, NV 80316
Telsphone Number 775-237-7400 Telephone Number
Email Addrass eurekaclairef@sbegiobal.net Emall Address
Date of Signature and Report  08/12/2013 Date of Signature
Effective Dats of Appraisal 08/18/2013 State Certification #
State Certification # A.0000585-CG of State License #
or State Licensa # State
or Cther {deacribe} Slate # Expiration Date of Certification or License
State nv
Expiration Date of Ceriification or License 03/31/2014
SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
202 ARROWHEAD CIR Did not inspect subject property
ELY, NV 89301-3104 Did inspect exterlor of subject property from strest
Date of inspection
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 120,000 |:| Did inspact interior and exterior of subject property
LENDER/CLIENT Date of Inspection
Name RELS VALUATION
Company Name  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035786 COMPARABLE SALES
Company Address SIQUX FALLS Did not inspect exterior of comparable salss from strest
5D, SD 57118 Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from streat
Emall Address Date of Inspection
Freddie Mac Form 70 Merch 2005 Fannia Mag Form 1004 March 205
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EXTRA COMPARABLES 4-5-8
. . File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No. 631-100-077
Borower KRISTAMARQUES
Addraas 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
City ELY County WHITE PINE Stats NV ZipCode  80301-3104
Lender/Clisnt WELLS FARGO BANIK, N.A. - 0035788 Address SIOUX FALLS, SD. SD 57118
# 4 # 5 COMP. SALE# 8
Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR 255 E. 12th 1205 MOUNTAIN VIEW DR 1250 AVENUE |
Y, NV 83301-3104 ELY, NV 89301-3104 _ELY, NV 89301-3104 ELY, NV 86301-3104
1. N 1.44 miles NE 1.30 miles N
% 107,090 § 137,800 § 215000 § 239,900
§_61.19 sn|§ 5935 mn 16083 g M. § 15320 g
Data CO.ASSE DOM ML5#1331425,00M 150 S#1 7,
DEED DOC, 3361584 CO. ASSESSOR;BROKER CO. ASSESSOR; BROKER
[ DESCRIPTION | (OESCRIPTION |- 4] [ 418 Advsiment]
: AmmlLth Listing Listing
Conv,0 OPEN;D OPEN0
of s0213;Unk Active
N;Res;Tribal land N;Rea; a N.Fes; M:Res:
| Leasehoid | FEE SIMPLE
16568 af 8000 51 +3
View N:Res:Min N:Res;Mtn
RAMBLER RAMBLER _
of Q4 Q4 -1
29 73 +30
€2 c3 +10,
Above Grade MH_M.
Room Count 71 4120 9] 4] 30 -1
1,750 j 2322 epn| +5,550)
Basemant & Finished Oaf Osf
Fi AVERAGE
[ FiASwpCodl | SMILAR d
|AVERAGE | AVERAGE
Hone NONE ]
None NONE -5
Other-raw none fee -
F Fenc18('; NONE -1
fi 168 sq.ft M| i -2
X!+ - $ 43 + - 2 + - -1,817
Adfusled Sale Prics Net Adf: 3% Adj: 1% NetAd): -1%
I 3 2,1 : 45% 217, roas Adj: 42%
of and CoMparabie Ees
ITEM — SUBJECT | COMPARABLESALEY 4 | COMPARABLESMLES® 5 | COMPARABLESALE# 6 |
CO. ESSOR CO. ASSESSOR CO. ASSESSOR
DR20/013 1 1 08/20/2013
h RECENT PRIOR RE F
Summ PARABLE #4 WAS LISTED ON VEGAS MLS FOR 5248000 FOR R A YEAR AND SOLD FOR
$137,800 ON 28, 2013 THE DEED RECORDED AFFIDAMIT. THIS SALE BRACKETS THE SUBJECT'S SQUARE
FOOTAGE OF
LivVI PACE. THERE WAS AN ER SALE OF A HOME 2145 SQUARE F BUILT IN 1981 AT 1345 AVENUE | THAT HAD
LARGER
FOOTAGE THAN SUBJECT WHICH SOLD FOR ON 51 13 BUT APPRAISER WASN'T SURE THAT SALE WASN'T
BETWEEN
FRIENDS OF FAMILY. THERE WAS ALSO ANOTHER SALE OF 2130 SQUARE FEET BUILT IN 1995 FOR $238,500 AT 2485 OPAL COURT
BUT
T STORY DISSIMILAR IN STYLE OF HOME UBJECT. COMP #4 IS THE ONLY SALE THAT BRACKETS SUBJECT NEW
ON -

UAD Version 82011 Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-822-8727

000136

Paoe 10 of 33



g e b tm— s ——

Flada. ELY202ARROWHEAD
ditions Addendum to the Appralsal Reggt. No. 631-100-077
mmuumum mammmmmummmm prevalent In the subject

RS ERNIELL AL S

WHEAL oy Elv - Se W 7Pcom 5as0raion]

Inmdkm: mmmaummmumuumummummmhmmm
housing trends and overall markel concitions a8 reportad in the Nelghborhood saction of the appraisal report form. The appraiser must il In all the Information 1o the extant
it s avallable and raflable and must provide analysis 2s. indicatad below, H any required data is unavaltabla or i considered unnallable, the appraisar must provide an

wpianation. It Is mcognized thet not af data sources wil be able 10 provide data for the shadad amas below; f i is avalable, however, the appraiser mus! inchudg that data
In the: analysls. If daia sources provide ail the required information s an average insiead of the madian, the appraizer chould repont the: avalioble igure and idently it as an
wmwmmummmmumm mwmnmmmuwmmmum

LU LN

Ti
X
X
1
X | Declning
| lcasing
X || Daclning
| lecmmsing |
X [ Dechoing |
mhmmmmnumunmzmm saller conbutons Increzsad from 3% 1o %, Incroasing (558 of buydowns, closing costs
H L (AN, O —
FAY GWHATls o LYW IOWARDS BUYERS CLOSING COSTS WHER] NEELIEL
ol G0 4 L) 18 i MM H T i 1 L il ENTENTIG ).
HOT MANY FORECLOS RESFH
0 SR BOUM o Al
CL .;u COURT
MLS BROCHURES
Smnummmmmsnwmhmumu-hmmwmunwmmummmmmm-
anatyels of pending Lk . L 15, 1o forraalaie your conchusions bodh an sxplarution and support for your conchation.
G ACTIVI 5 A, MIC r- D FOR NEW Mt PROJECT WEST OF ELY |5 STIL
_._u_.:.;_.__Lu
_1 STAGES BUTLOOKS PLIRCHASED SOME HOMES AND VACANT LOTS IN PAST FOR FUTLRS
L OPMENT. —
._r MINE AT RLITH S DO (3, TOUIRISM, COUNTY SEAT AND REGIONAL SHOPPING AREA IS GOOD. AREA

THEIR HOMES IN OTHER PLACES AND DESIRE T0 MOVE TO ELY AREA.

ollradn Projoct teame:
| Prior 4.5 Monthg | Currpe - J Monthy

[ atle ||| o
- mmm(niomnmhmm L ves No nyu.mmuﬁdneowmwmnmmmmm

bxfl 9 Morecicsad properie

Foak O Pl L NS SULRREL L NS OV Pl

o, i Prriear”
. Claire Morrow

Rt m Resty & # B sal STV
PRING 5T., P.0. BOX 845 EUREKA, NV 89 Address
Shmn L icanent ADODO 85-L0 Sisla  nv slﬂm' E_
Email Addrmess [ B aboglobal nel T EmalAddess

Freddle Mac Form 71 March 2008 UADVlrlbnsmﬂ Producad by ClickFCRMS Softwam 800-822-8727 Fannle Maa Form 1004MC March 2009

Pap 1o N
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LOOD MAP ADDENDUM No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
No. 631-100-077

Bomower  KRISTA MARQUES

Property Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
City ELY County WHITE PINE Stale NV ZpCode _ 89301-3104
LenderCllent__WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A_ - 0035788 Address _SIOUX FALLS, SD. SD 57118

Flood Zones SFHA (Fno ono): Out
Areas inundated by $e0-year Iooding Within 250 ft. of multiple flood zone? No
Araam outs Kle ofthe 100 3nd 500 year fooa E""‘"‘"“.'t‘“ 320.022
plaiss ommunity Name: UNINCORPORATED AREA
<4 Areem inundated by 1e-year toding Zone:X Panel: 32033C 30508 Panel Date: 11/16/2011
5] Aream Inancatna by 1s8wat Boocieg win FIPS Code: 32033 Census Tract: 9702.00
his Flood Rmn is fnr sole benifit of the Customer that orde[.c tnd paid
VN

velocly hamard
qug:; arem ﬂ.lslomfrmTul:‘ata e s Ute ?F.lﬁkmﬂ.l;to?i gl‘?ma n]:? ':oom‘term aareed bv
il rocovayuemwin nbolylu:'md t at f mon accea::l\r‘l% :II’I:‘O ::o?qugnlil_% thl-'! ’gg?v is authgg:ﬁd F?O%B
el bR S
vt s onany v e (R S KARACS TR O T T |

FOR A PARTI“" PURPOSE, Meit erFAFDS nor the se is Report
shall have any v to My party For any use or misuse oFt Report,

- 00158

UAD Version 9/2011 Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-822-8727 Pace 12 of 33




File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Casa No. 631-100-077
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ELY202ARROWHEAD
631-100-077

e EE I S Faa et EELTE

Ely Shoahone Tribe
Housing Department
201 Heritage Drive
Ely, Nevada 89301

Pheae T3 2900318 Fo 2RE25R30800

June 6, 2013

Wells Farge Home Mortgage

Avrmye Eric Spreakle, Home Mortzage Consulant
10! N, Phillips Ave.

Sioux Fally, 8D 57104

Dear Mr. Spreakle:

The Tly Shoshone Tribe Housing Department n zegards te dfs Krisa Margues who is
participating in our Lease Purchase Frupram to purchaic and owe one of wur homes thai was
¢anstructad through the Housing and Urban Development program is veniving that Ms. Margues
is under a Lease Parchass Agreement e puschise this home and te Jate is cumrent on paymenss

due.

The heme is located on the Ely Shoshone Tnbe's subdivision a1 202 Amowhrad Circle, White

Pirs Counry, Ely, Nevada,

This is confirm that Ms Marques does have an Amortization Schedule (attached) and that the

fina] payoff on this home w:ll be as foliows:

Toial Balance a1 §22,533.71
Adwministration Fee  § 50.00
Tutal Payoff §22.633.71

‘T his is to confion tzat the total payod is sifesmive throeugh July 31, Zuld.
17 there 2re 2ny question’s to contact this Office.

Sincerely.

it
/ﬂ{ﬁ‘.‘z
Wesley=Allison.

Exerunve Disector

¢ Alvin Marques, Chairman

000160
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ELY202ARROWHEAD

File No.
Case No. 631-100-077

—
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ELY202ARROWHEAD

~
-

White Pine Construction
NV LIC 30948

1205 Mil] Swreet

El. NV 89301

775-289-878%

Submined To: PRO PO SAL —ale
Knsta Marmques Sid#
202 Armgwhaad
Ely NV 69301

@ @ File No.
Case No. 631-100-077

21212013
157

Descrpuon

Total

1

Appzumataly 600 63,0, add bon cedioams and Batvem - Intudas he foiowng

Kionng etectncal powar, g6 feotng, 236" e~ wal o1 adekior, f2orjosrte maen axisung, 34°
{sogue and graove floaring,

2% exterior walls 67 on ceater, B regr 7/98° wafer sheath ng reof and walls

4.12 pich gable 1oof witn 30 year architectural shing'es ts matzh 23 cese 3x casship i axsteg,
aluminum Sofft ard ‘ascla

Hew vinyl sxEng existng house ane aldivon

Vinyt windows Jty 4

{naulation =28 ceilings - R* 5 m walls anc ficor

'Use gxstirg naat or eleens basebeare,

lokow sare § panel ‘Nienor Joors «ith Kwikset ipgas

17 sneet rack, laped, taxture and round :0ers. sem—5 oS3 £ 48 a0 gaout hogse, ane ssher while
Syrroom whits fivergiass tub and showesr urll shoaer doars ot .nsivded,

Sxhroom sancaca saboets oalk with inser? panely

Zymwosrn Bandars iam naled countenops

Sasaboars ard % rgE MOF ane pa niss whae

-shang and plumbing fxtures groviged by Wrlie Ping Senstrugtion

Fizanng Jliewance 52000 00

51.000 <0

[

Accepree of Prozeral, The 300ve gnoos. 5407 Ears 303 26735008 219 Total
sazshactery wd Nerey scoepled  Vektk Prg TOnAUUsSeY g 2u0 000 12 O8It
w3 g% 4paaSed. Paymual wi Do Made 29 L% red 100

SHEOITUS SLE Tee

L sk T
5gni'h..1 . =2

Ertin  arcorstystorey Zsbeglica nel
ch-‘.

Wrte 2 ep Canatuziin

000162 |

UAD Version 8/2011 Produced by CIickFDRMS Software 8(_)6-52:'2-82127

Pana 18 of 33



@ | Q

Casae No. 631-100-077

File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD

White Pine Corstruction
NV LIC 30998

1405 Mill Street

Ely. NV 89301

75.289-8785
PROPOSAL

Submitted To

#nists Margues
202 Arrowhead
Ty, NV 53301

Date;  321:2013
Bid # 187

-t 4!

Cesshplcn

Tosal

I

[ approxmalely 350 sq R adeiton lung room

1 §x16 fooluts.
Aoanng,

298" agtarior wals, 167 n symer & nign 16 waler shaathng roe’ and wa'ls
4,12 prich gan.e roal with 3C year archtchral §%
alurirum oSt and fascia
Viny siding

|2 Viryl wincews

|t- Extertor door

laguatio 38 ceungs -R19 0 wal's arz flear
|172* shest rock, Iped, 1eXTUTE ard rouNg Somers JNg color while Semr3loss airl

Una exssting haat o electric baseboard
Fleering aliowance $1209€.00
e-carpet axisting hving room 3ca.03
|Va::m ca:ling for lhang roam a32ison +.200 56
Rermof existng home with 30 year grehitnesral shing.2s 3.8568.00
Re-ifing nouse with Styrefsa baex viryl s.ding 1,792 02
i
I
I

| ,

Total | 38248202

35" stem wall ¢~ 2oditon  Asor jo3t L Maizh FELSNE 347 I0rQue Ard §TOCVE

ingles (3 match a3 23058 as pesadle i3 eusting, |

28 002.C0 |

Aczepmncn ol PIpCsal ThE 335ve 3906, 1peaf 2abans as¢ X4 T35
s3SIy NG POy DSSEEIES, STD Pioa Coraruse” 3 pulteroe? I esie
wedt 38 §oacried  PEvrent w38 ~57H 33 0.II 0T AW

gy
E_/*-.ﬁé-; 7?/'_.;’_/2,‘.?'2 a2l

Snatime

£ eTicraintgue jgIncicndl i
igd i

Sazpos!f.lly susm g

WRIE P LARITRCIIN
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HYE DUTVICE
GATION MAP ABDENDUM

Bomowes  KRISTA MARQUES

No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
No. 831-100-077

Property Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR

City ELY County WHITE PINE Stals NV ZipCode  89301-3104
Lender/Chient WELLS FARGQ BANK, N.A. - 0035788 Address  SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 57118
McGiil
3
Compd
R 'IE:.NM\.‘E"I'.EIs
R AR L)
Bo# T3 mentl
0 f 3ol 32 V0
Sulby
aull‘ M —— PP P . —_—
232 ASRSWHEAD 018
Er WWIDEH
PEURLC T TR
Comg 1 - El \——
Comp 3
3 CONNCASCOLRT p
Ev v E2i-31d g!}&;;‘l:f'il\gfﬂlﬁ
18 mepray e v matE
tae 9 e Sy $299,000
| Lomp 3 fomp 3 :
L120 FCN CRNVE 1G4 Y3 0TA H VEVIDRVE L
Hu bl BLY W SEI013102 YV E0LY B b
{Lare | 4% s HE gl
Soe 1130000 Eale 5114
3
50
' 1 hF Q“
! ] " i %
L}
[
9
5Mies
e ]
T 013 Merseof: Corparatos & ICIONSVTEQ 2 2ND
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FUUUY fOUMAMN Neaity & APpraissl Samce

' SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM ‘IB.NO- ELY202ARROWHEAD

No. 831-100-077
Bomower __KRISTA MARQUES
Propery Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
Civ_ELY County WHTEPINE  Giae NV 89301-3104
Lender WELLS FARGO BANK _N.A. - 0035796 SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 67118
=1 FRONT OF
'| SUBJECT PROPERTY
202 ARROWHEAD CIR

ELY, NV 89201-3104

REAR OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE

- 000163

uced by ClickFORMS Softwara 800-822.8727 Pana 10 of 1




MUDY MOUMIEIN KERITY & APPIAISEI DEIVICE
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM ‘Nc. ELY202ARROWHEAD

No. 831-100-077
Bompwer  KRISTA MARQUES
Property Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
Cy ELY County WHITE PINE State NV ZipCode  B0301-3104
tender/Cllen] WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035788 Address SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 57118

looking sast at
aide of west side of hm

looking weat at esast
sida of homa

Looking west from
rear of homs

000166
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FUUUY IMIOUITUSHY FUSHIRY O AANEISEE DETVIS

. SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM ‘.NO- ELY202ARROWHEAD

Ne. 831-100-077
KRISTA MARQUES
202 ARROWHEAD CIR
Cly ELY County _ WHITE PINE Staln NV Zip Cote___ 89301-3104
Lerder/Ciont  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035768 Addreas  SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 67118
ATTIC
CRAWL SPACE

Chain link fence-yard
Looking sast

000187
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MUULSY WU I IUMITY G APPrAISEl Darvice
. SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
sa No. 831-100-077

Borowsr  KRISTA MAROQUES

202 ARROWHEAD CIR
O ELY County WHITE PINE Stals NV ZpCode  H80301-3104
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035788 SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 67118
living room
kitchen-uppear right
kitchen and
back door

Bathroom and utility
area

000168
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SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM ‘aua ELY202ARROWHEAD
. No. 831-100-077

Borower__ KRISTA MARQUES

Property Address 202 ARROWHEAD CIR

Ciiy ELY County _ WHITE PINE Sigis NV Tip Code __ B9301-3104
|endes/Chent WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035788 Address SIOUX FALLS, 5D, SD 57118
e — bedroom
bedroom
water healar

000163
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. SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM .

File No.  ELY202ARROWHEAD
Casa No. 831-100-077

Borowar __ KRISTA MARQUES

Addvess 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
City ELY County WHITE PINE Sizle NV ZipCods __ 80301-3104
Lender/Cleni_WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035788 Address_ SIOUX FALLS, D, SD 57118

FRONT OF

SUBJECT PROPERTY
202 ARROWHEAD CIR
ELY, NV 88301-3104

000170
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COMPARABLES 1-2-3 No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Q@ @~ oo
KRISTAMARQUES
202 ARROWHEAD CIR
iy ELY _Counly WHITE PINE Staty NV TpCode _ 89301-3104
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035788 SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 57118

COMPARABLE# 1
31 CONNORS COURT
ELY, NV 89301-3104

COMPARABLE#® 2
2320 [RON DRIVE
ELY, NV 89301-3104

il COMPARABLE# 3
] 1066 MOUNTAIN VIEW DRIVE
ELY, NV 898301-3104

000171
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. . File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD

Case No. 631-100-077

ity 447 10T (M3, & Spprans Soiyn
DIARARABLES &4 FinNe  BLY.JIAPRCWHEAD
Casm tig vV E00T

Salwn KRIETAMARCUES.

ety niien oo AHBOWREAD O = St
-y - e r— L | LTS e . i 2ol 563
Lo VIELLE TARGO BAIS [14  STTTX e FOUOIALE LR

COMPARABLER 1
WA E M
Ery Nv 201 Hne

e
T T B N e
B o T P T O R et 3 . e VT
...Méai .-wl.l.ﬂfJ ‘;,_g"j)ﬂ“" B R i P

Iy "

- A 1 -_- |‘. L -
ST S gy S e T L i

COMPARABLE? =
I NI TA wik VL
ELY NV @60 2002

COMPARABLET &
" 1740 AL ENGE
Eet W sl 11

Pl et ey T b L
f}_j.’%‘-.i ;_éi_‘* - - Al

T g s

AN G st #0001 Pt 25y b WFOHME o Pagine 81,300 27, ° a2 0 L2
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. o File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No._ 631-100-077

——— ——

|
FI

APPRAISER CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
NOT TRANSFERABLE REAL ESTATE DIVISION NOT TRANSFERABLE

This Is to Certify That : | CLAIRE MORROW Certiflcate Number; A 0000585-CG

Is duly uutharized fo oct as a CERTIFIED GENERAL APPRAISER from the issue date to the expiration date at
the business nddress stated here in, unless the cortificate is sooner revoked. cancelled, withdrawn, or Invalidated.

Issue Date: Murch 14, 2012 Fxpire Date: March 31, 2014

In witness whereof, THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, REAL ESTATE DIVISION, by virtue of 1he
authurity vested in Chapter 645C of the Nevads Revised Statues, has caused this Certificate to be issued with Its Seul printed
thercun. This certificute must be conspicuously displayed In pluce of busincss,

FOR: RUBY MOUNTAIN REALTY AND et E IO
APPRAISAL SERVICE
31 SSPRING ST
EUREKA. NV 89134 GAIL J ANDERSON
Admirnstruator

000173
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6 @  [oMo ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No._631-100-077_

—_— —

NAVIGATORS INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS IS BOTH A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED INSURANCE POLICY.
THIS POLICY APPLIES TO THOSE CLAIMS THAT ARE FIRST MADE AGAINST THE INSURED AND AEPORTED iN
WRITING TO THE COMPANY DURING THE POLICY PERIOD.
PLEASE READ THIS POLICY CAREFULLY.
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS ERRORS AND OMISSIONS INSURANCE POLICY

DECLARATIONS
POLICY NUMBER: I RALLGIRIIN__ RENEWALOF: ____ e
i NAMED INSURED: | Clasre Momow
2 ADDRESS: PO By 42

Furcka, NV RS

3 POLICY PERIDOD: FROM: «Hul 2013 FO: 1 200t
12:01 AW Stancarg Tine at the addzess of the Named Insured as sia'ag n Mumpar 2 ancve

4 LIMITS OF LIABILITY.
A 5 _Semp iy Damagas Lol of Lisbidiy - Eacn Claim
B. 3 ____s{nxinm Claim Expansos L of Labisy - Eack Claim

C. § ___Lspupgjnn Damagaes Limi: of Llakdity - Polty Aggragate
0.8 |gnapan Claim Expensas Ll ot Landity - Pty Apregale

5. DEDRUCTIBLE iInch.siva of claim sxpansos) A 5 el Eacn Clamm
B.5_Jaudt. ____ Apgoregale
&, PREMIUM: ¢ H¥72mwm

-

RETROACTIVE DATE: Nk
1. FORMS ATTACHED: SAV RAL NIC P02 T S RAD 3im1 NV (12 11

SAVRAL Bl T NAVRAL 63002 11,

M AN Y g 120
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR: Herest 1 Fandy [nsurinue Agengy g

T3 Sewnnd e Surte 310 Needbaen, ML 023040087

By Acceplance o Ihis pal:cy Ihe Insursg agroes Wy hg slataments i the Oeclacatens and tha ADpiisaton amg any
alacrinents horlo A:0 he Insured ¢ sgrermems and -2presanipbans and thal tris pobey embodes al agrosmenis
Lusiing Laanr fhe Insured anrt the Campany or ary 1 43 rearasentaie ¢5 cangliedg (Gt innu ance

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have caused this policy to he signed by our Pressdent and Secratary

—_— p—— —

A '
'L.ML"] T:\.J\-'\- st A G n
_J"l.(“-/ e Rt VA
[Ermiy toge] [Slan'ey A Gatansic| '
Secraiary Prescent s
3 A
Fzavigators
NAVRALDECMZ 1) Paje 14l
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. . Fite No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No. 831-100-077
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Q UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET wAD) (@)
perty Condition and Quatity Rating Definitions
Flia No. ELY202ARROWHEAD

Case No. 631.100-077

Requirements - Condition and Quality Ratings Usage

Appraisers musl utiize the foliowing standardized conditions and quably ratings within tha appraisal report.
Condition Ratings and Definitions

C1
Tmmwammhhmbmwymmﬂyeonmmdmd_hwonmmﬁmuﬂbemmhﬁﬁemmmmmdaﬂmmumnumdthedwelm\gIeamm
no physical depraciation.

Nots: Nawlymnsﬂudodknpmemantsﬂmt!ea!wmcydadwmbuﬂyuwdmmahendlarmpomntscanbemnsldmduawmmsmvidsdthaﬂhedmﬂng
is placed on 8 100 parcent new foundation and recycled materials and the recycied components have besn rehabiftalediamanulactured info Se-new condition. Improvements
mmmmmwmmm'wﬂmymwmwmmah newly construcied dwekings that have been vacant for an
extended period of time wihout adequale meinfenance or upkeeyp).

c2
mmmmmmmm.Mammmm.mmmmmumwmmammm
rapam.m,um.nmwmmwmmmmmmmmwmmhm
calegory either ane almost new or have been recently compledsly rencvated and are similar in condition o new construction.

Nots: mnimprovmonhmmsemamletlvalympmpﬂytbdisMmaimﬂimdw#hmdalundmaWenmwmwmphyskﬂdmdeﬂon. or an older property
that has been recantly complelely renovaled.

ca
The Improvemants are well maintained and feature timiled physical depreciation due to normal wear and taar, Some components, but not every major bullding component,
may be updated or recently rehabiitated. The structure has besn welf maintainad.

Note: Theimprovamant & in its first-cycie of replacing short-lived building components (appliances, floor coverings, HVAC, efc.) and is baing well mainfeined. Il estimated
aﬂbcﬂvomisbu!hanlfsadunlmlldsomaymﬂad!prnpmhwhbhmwmdm-ﬂvﬁbuﬂdhgcompomm.lhmbommplacodbunoﬂomelwclo!

complats rancvation.

c4
Thnmmmnaunmmwmmmmmmmmmmmm.mmmmmmwand
mmmmmmmmmmmmm.ummmummmmWMn
functionally adequats.

Note: The estimated sifective age may be close fo or equal fo #s aclual age. It reflects 2 property in which some of the short-ived budding components have been repiaced,
6nd some short-ived components ang af o noar the end of their physical lifle axpactancy; however, they stid function adaquately. Most minor repairs have been addrassed on
an ongoing basig resuling in an adequalely maintained propery.

ch
Theiwmmhmaobvhudmmdmmmdmhmeddmswmmmm.Sambuildhgcormonmlsneedrepm rehabilitaion, or updating.
Tha functional utilly and averad ivabity is omewhat diminished dus ko condition, but the dweling remains usaable and funcional as a residence.

Nola: Some significant repairs are needed to the improvements dua fo the lack of adequate maintenance. It refiects 8 property in which many of its short-ived buikding
components ang of the end of or have excesded thekr physical i axpectancy bu remain functional.

Cs
mmmmmammmumumummammmmmmm,m.ammw
dmmmmmmhmnmﬂammm.mmwmmw

Nots: Substmﬂalrapaﬁ’saranudodmrhelmprwomunfsduutofholackofadequalomalnfmmorpmpﬁydamm.lfreﬂoctsapmpatywifhmdﬂlmsamonoup‘r
fo affect the safely, soundnass, or siructural infegrily of the improvements.
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UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) o
porty Condition and Quality Rating Definitions
Fila No. ELY202ARROWHEAD

Case No. 831-100-077 ,

Quality Ratings and Definitions

(]

Dweilinga with this quality rating are usually unique structures that are Individually designed by an architact for & specified use. Such residences typically are constructad
from detailed architectural plans and specifications and featura an exceptionally high lavel of workmanship and exceptionalty high-grade materials throughout the nterier and
axterior of the sinicture. The design features exceptionally high-quality exterior refinemants and omamentation, and exceptionally high-quality interior refinements. The
workmanship, materials, and fnishes throughout the dwesiing are exceptionally high qually.

[»7}

Dweliings with this quasity rating are often cuslom designed for construction on an individual property owner's site. However, dweliings in this quality grade are also found
In high-quality tract developmends fealuring residences consiruciad from individual plans or from highly modiSed or upgraded plans. Tha design features detailed, high-quality
extarior omamentation, high-quality Interior refinements, and detall. The workmanship, matarials, and finishes throughout the dweling are generally of high or very high-quality.

Qa3

DweMings with this quality rating are residences of higher guality buBt from individual o readily avallable designer plans in above-standard residential iract developments
or on an individual property owner's site, The design includes significant exlerior omamentation and interiors that are well inished. The workmanship axceeds acceptable
standards and many malarlals and finishes throughout the dweling have been upgraded from *stock” standards.

o4

Dwelings with this qually rating meel or exceed the requirements of applicable buliding codes. Standard or modiied standard buding plans are uiilzad and tha design includes
adequate fenestration and some extarior omamentation and interior refinementa. Materials, workmanship, Enish, and equipment are of slock or bulder grade and may feature
20me upgrades.

a5

Dweltings with this quality rating feature economy of construction and basic functionality as main considerations. Such dwellings feature a plain design using readity avallable
ummmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmﬂmmmmmm
and ara constructsd with inexpensive, stock materkals with kmitad refinements and upgrades.

Q6

Dwetings with this quality rating are of basic quality and lower cost; some may not be suitabis for yaar-round occupancy. Such dwelfings are oflen bullt with simple plans or
withoul plans, often utiizing the lowest quality bullding materials. Such dwelings are ofien bult or expanded by parsons who are professionally unskiled or possess only minimal
construction skills. Elactrical, plumbing, and other mechanical systema and aquipment may ba minkmal or non-axistent. Older dwellings may feature one or more substandard
non-confonming additions o the original siruciurs.

Requirements - Definition of Not Updated, Updated and Remodeled

Not Updated
Litthe or no updating or modemization. This description Includes, but s not Hmited to, new homes.
Residential properties of ftoen years of age or less often rellact an original condition with no updating, if no major components have been replaced of updaled. Those
over fifeen years of age ane aiso considenad not updated if tha appliances, fixtures, and finishes are predominately datad. An area that is ‘Not Updated’ may stil be wel
maintained and Ay funciional, and this rating does not necessarily imply deferred maintenance or physicalfunctional deterioration,

Updated
The area of the home has been modified to meet current market axpectation. Thess modifications are imitad in terms of both scope and cost.

AnmdaummumnMMmmmmmu.uwm.cmmmmmmmm
meel existing market expectations. Updates do not include significant altarations to the existing struciure,

Remodeled
Significant finish sndfor structural changes have bean made thet incresse utiity and appeal through complete repiacemant and/or axpansion.
A remodeled area reflacts fundamental changes that include multiple allerations. These allerations may inciude some or all of the folowing: repiacement of a major

component (cabinei(s), bathtub, or bathroom tila), relacation of plumbinglgas fixtures/appliances, significant structural alterations (relocating walls, and/or the addition
of square footage). This would include a complete guiting and rebuikd.
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NIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD)
Description Abbreviations Used in This Report
File No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
Case No. 831-100-077

Abbrevialion Full Mame - May Appear in These Fleids

Is_ Acres Arsa Sha
LAdPri Adjacent to Park Location
LA P | Location
A Adverse
|ArmLin Arms Length Sale Sale Concessions
L _Eathroom(s) Basement & Finishad Rooms Bsiow Grade |
e Eadroom Basamant & Finished Rooms Below Grade |
1B Bensficial Location & View
[Cash _ Cash o of
Igm View ne View Mew
(ClyStr Cly Streed View View
|Comm _Commercial Influenca Location
-3 Data of
|Conv Comvertional
[CrtOnd_ Court Ordered Sale. Ssle of Financing Conceasion
| DOM Cn Data
e Expiration Date Dats of Sale/Time
Estats Estais Sals Sale of Financing Concessions |
FHA Federsl HousingAdminisiration | )
(GifCaa Location
| Gt Golf Course View View
Ind Iindustrial
in nterior Only Staics Basement & Firished Rooms Below Grade
|Lndfl Location
[LigSght Limiied Sight View
[Listing Listing Ssle of Financing Concessions
| Mitn View View
N MNeubrsl Location & View
| NonArm Non-Arms Length Sale Sale or Concessions
(BoyRd Busy Roed Location
rg__ Basement & Fi Rooma
|Prk_ P View
Patd_ Pasioral View
[Purtn Power Lines
(PubTm Public Traneportstion Location
T Basament & L) rade
|Relo Relocation Sale_
|REQ REO Sals Sale or Financing Concessions
|Res Residential ]
LR USDA - Rural Housing Sale or Financing Concesslons
] Dats Dats of Saia/Time
Short Short Sala. Sales or Financing Concessions |
£ Sguars Fast t
Unk Linknown Dats of Sala/Time
| VA Veisrang Administration Sale
w Withdraw Dals Dais of Sala/Tima
| wo Walk Fl
jwu_ Walk Up Basemant & Finished Rooms Below Grads
Riixds Watar Frontage Location
Wrr View
(Woods Woods View. View_
ABBREVIATED ENTRY VIEW FACTOR
Wir Water View N N
Pstd Pastoral View B Beneficial
Woods Woods View A Adverse
Prk Park View
Gifvw Golf Coursa View * Other: If a view facior not on this list materiatly affects the velue of the
| ClySky City Skytine View subjoct proparty, the eppraiser must enter a descripion of the view associeted
Min Mountain View with the proparty. The description entared must aliow a reader of the appraisal
Res Residantial View repdet to undersiand whal the view associated with tha proparty actually Is.
CtyStr City Street View Descriplors such as ‘Nane', ‘N/A". ‘Typical’, ‘Average’, eic., ana unacceptabla.
| Ind Industrial View Descriptions should be enlerad carefully becauss the same text will be
Pwnbn Power Lines represented in both the Site section antd tha comparable sales grid for the
LidSght Limited Sight sublect property. The taxt must 1 in tha allowabla space.
Swve Instruction Below Other - Appraiser o entera
of tha view®
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COMMENT ADDENDUM
Qe No. ELY202ARROWHEAD
ase No. 631-100-077
Bomower _KRISTA MARQUES
Property Address _ 202 ARROWHEAD CIR
Ciy ELY Stats. NV ZpCode 893013104
LenderiCleni__ WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. - 0035786 __ Address _SIOUX FALLS, SD, SD 57118

SALES CONTRACT ANALYSIS
Non-arms length sale,LETTER FROM ELY SHOSHONE TRIBE TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE

DATED JUNE 8, 2013 STATES THAT MS, MARQUES DOES HAVE AN
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE WITH FINAL PAYOFF OF EXISTING HOME OF
840 SQUARE FEET DUE IN THE AMOUNT OF $22,633.71. BID FOR NEW
ADDITIONS TO HOME SHOW AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT FOR $84,456 WITH

NEW GROSS LIVING AREA OF HOME TO 8E 1750 SQUARE FEET PER SKETCH ATTACHED. HOME IS CONSIDERED
PERSONAL PROPERTY WATH LAND OWNED BY THE .SHOSHONE JOINT HOUSING
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